
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 
2.30 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24th November, 2021, at 2.30 
pm 

Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr R C Love, OBE and Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Mr P Stepto 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Vacancies 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 
 

 



 A - Committee Business 
 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2  Membership  

 To note that Mr Ridgers and Mr Wright are no longer members of this Committee. 
 

A3  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present. 
 

A4  Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any matter 
on the agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item number to which 
it refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 
 

A5  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

  
B - Any items called-in 
 

B1 21/00086 Commissioned Open Access Provision for Youth Services and Children's 
Centres (Pages 7 - 38) 

  
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 
 

C1 Covid - 19 Financial Monitoring (Pages 39 - 58) 

  
D - For Information 
 

D1 Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 October 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr O Richardson, Mr J Wright, Dr L Sullivan and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health), Mr P M Hill, OBE (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) 
and Mr C Beart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Ms L Jackson (Policy and Relationships Adviser), Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community 
Safety), Ms S Sheppard (Communities and Place Lead, Adults Social Care and 
Health), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman informed Members that it was Mr Wright’s last Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. He thanked him for his contributions over the past 4 years, which included 
service as the Committee’s Vice-Chairman. 
 
11. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Update on Progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select 
Committee Recommendations  
(Item C1) 
 
Mrs C Bell, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Public Health; Mr M Hill, Cabinet 
Member, Community and Regulatory Services; Mr R Smith, Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care and Health; Mr D Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance; Ms L Jackson, Policy and Relationships 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



 

2 

Adviser; Mr S Peerbux, Head of Community Safety and Ms S Sheppard, 
Communities and Place Lead, Adults Social Care and Health were in attendance for 
this item.  
 

1. Mrs Bell introduced the progress made against the recommendations of the 
Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee. She reminded Members 
that her predecessor, Mr Gibbens, presented the report to County Council in 
March 2019 and that a cross-service approach, involving Community Services 
within Mr Hill’s portfolio, was followed. Regarding progress generally, she 
recognised that whilst the Covid-19 pandemic had highlighted social isolation 
and loneliness, the required response had impacted certain work streams. The 
impact of the Resilient Communities project, part of the Making a Difference 
Everyday, Adult Social Care policy was noted. Mrs Bell highlighted the positive 
impact digital technology had over the last two years in reducing social 
isolation and recognised that technology had become more popular with older 
age groups.  
 

2. Mr Smith acknowledged that social care had come to the forefront of public 
consciousness during the pandemic. He recognised that many individuals 
entered social care due to a lack of support from family or friends, and that this 
was directly linked to loneliness and social isolation. He further highlighted the 
impact of Kent’s older demographics and rural geography on isolation. 
 

3. Mr Hill commended the performance of community wardens in tackling social 
isolati
[...]
and 

 
c)  recommends that a reset might be the best way to progress the Select 

Committee’s recommendations and therefore refers the matter back to 
the executive to review the recommendations in the light of lessons 
learnt through the pandemic and to report back to the committee in 6 
months’ time.” 

 
7.  The motion was agreed unanimously. 

 
8. Mrs Bell thanked the Committee for their comments and recognised that whilst 

progress had been made on the Select Committee’s recommendations, the 
Covid-19 pandemic had been the main priority for Adult Social Care in recent 
times. 
 

9. The Chairman thanked Mrs Bell, Mr Hill and the officers for their attendance, 
answers and commitment to revisit the progress made on loneliness and 
social isolation in the future. 

 
RESOLVED that the committee: 

a) notes the report on the progress of the loneliness and social isolation select 
committee recommendations;  

Page 4



 

5 

 
b) observes that while the pandemic had influenced the authority’s ability to 

respond it has not diminished the importance of addressing the issues, indeed 
the pandemic if anything has highlighted the importance of an appropriate and 
timely response; and 

 
c) recommends that a reset might be the best way to progress the Select 

Committee’s recommendations and therefore refers the matter back to the 
executive to review the recommendations in the light of lessons learnt through 
the pandemic and to report back to the committee in 6 months’ time. 

 
POST MEETING NOTE: A full update on the progress made against 
recommendations 6 and 7 of the Select Committee’s report will be included as part of 
the Executive’s update to the Committee in March 2022. 
 
14. Short Focused Inquiry - Home to School Transport - Update  
(Item C2) 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item, noted the progress made on the Short 
Focused Inquiry, as outlined in the report, and confirmed that the inquiry would 
be chaired by Mr Barrington-King. Members that wished to be involved were 
encouraged to contact Mr Barrington-King. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Short-Focused Inquiry on Home to School 
Transport be noted. 
 
15. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mrs Taylor gave a verbal overview of the work programme and confirmed that 
any member of the Council could request an item. Members were reminded 
that agenda setting meetings, involving the Chairman and Group 
Spokespeople, took place in advance of each meeting.  

 
2. Mr Rayner requested that an item on the input of planning officers into local 

plans, including the scrutiny of their decisions by Members, be added to the 
work programme. The Chairman agreed to consider this item. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



From:   Sue Chandler, Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s 
Services 

   Matt Dunkley, Corporate Director for Children, Young 
People and Education 

To:   Scrutiny Committee – 24 November 2021 

Subject:  Response to Call-In Request: Decision Number 21/00086 - 
Commissioned Open Access Provision for Youth Services 
and Children’s Centres 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Past Pathway of Paper:  Cabinet Member Decision  

Future Pathway of Paper: Implementation of Decision following Scrutiny 
 Consideration 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary: This report contains the responses to the call in to Scrutiny  

1. Recommendation(s): 
The Scrutiny Committee may: 

 
a) make no comments 

 
b) express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision 

 
c) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 

reconsideration of the matter by the decision-maker in light of the 
Committee’s comments; or 

 
d) require implementation of the decision to be postponed pending 

review or scrutiny of the matter by the full Council. 
 

Background 

1. On 2 November 2021 the Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services 
took a decision to:  

a) directly award contrac
[...]
om: Mrs Margaret Crabtree – Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
To: Matt Dunkley – Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education 
 
Cc: Ms Sue Chandler – Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services 

Peter Oakford – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services 
David Cockburn – Head of Paid Service 
Zena Cooke – Corporate Director of Finance 
Jonathan Idle – Head of Internal Audit 
Stuart Collins – Director of Integrated Children’s Services 
Christy Holden – Head of Children’s Commissioning 
Clare Maynard – Head of Commissioning Portfolio – Communities, Vulnerable 
and Older People 

 
 

Dear Matt, 

 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT REVIEW GROUP (CMRG) 
 
Commissioned Youth Services  
 
I am writing to share the findings of the CMRG meeting held on 1 February 2021 that 
considered the above contracts.  Helen Cook and Matthew Hazelton attended as the 
commissioners with responsibility for contract management in this area. Stuart 
Collins attended as the Director with operational accountability for this service area.  
 
The conversation at the meeting was open and honest and we are pleased to say 
the review showed that effective contract management is in place on these contracts 
with many positives to be taken from the practice that has been demonstrated. 
 
As always, if there is anything you are unsure about regarding the approach that the 
CMRG takes or the findings which will be detailed further on in this letter, then 
please refer to Michael Bridger, Commissioning Standards Manager. 
 
Maturity 
 
It is not for the CMRG to question the individual ratings put forward in the 
assessment, but the group felt that the overall current ratings were likely an accurate 
reflection of the current maturity of the contract management in the service area. 
 
On the whole, the group was pleased to learn that the management of these 
contracts is comprehensive in its maturity, with the commissioners also able to 
demonstrate their
[...]
d understanding 
of the financial position in relation to these contracts. There was a clear grasp of 
committed and forecast expenditure with no variances recorded or anticipated. 
 
Risk and Mitigation 
 
The CMRG was pleased that the commissioners have a well-rounded understanding 
of the major risks and issues associated with these contracts, which have been 
clearly identified and are assessed and monitored on an ongoing basis. 
 
The group is also of the view that effective contingency arrangements are in place as 
mitigations to the risks and issues that were highlighted, including those that have 
emerged as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Forward Look 
 
The CMRG are of the view that the contract management practice demonstrated in 
this service area should be seen as an exemplar to be shared with the wider Council. 

Page 14



There is much that can be learned from the arrangements in place and the group is 
confident that there will be further continued improvements moving forward. 
 
We would like to thank you again for your continued support of the work carried out 
by the CMRG and your feedback, as always, is welcomed. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Margaret Crabtree 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL ALL PARTY MEMBER 

BRIEFING

Commissioned Open Access Provision

18 October 2021

Stuart Collins - Director of Integrated Children’s Services (North and West Kent  - EHPS Lead)

Christy Holden - Head of Strategic Commissioning (Children and Young People’s Services)

Helen Cook – Senior Commissioner (Children and Young People’s Services)

P
age 17



Background

• This All Party Member Briefing is to provide the detail behind the recently published 

FED (21/00086) • Outcomes – enabling 

Children and Young 

People: 

– To become more 

resilient 

– To have better 

emotional health and 

wellbeing : and

– Support the 

attainment of 

educational 

achievements 

• Contract values based 
[...]

or a complete re-procurement. 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer: None 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 01/11/21 

 
......................................................................... 

 .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   
 

 

Page 30



1 
 

From:  Matt Dunkley CBE, Corporate Director of Children, Young 
People and Education 

 
To:   Sue Chandler, Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s 

Services  
    
Subject:  Decision: 21/00086 Commissioned Open Access Provision for 

Youth Services and Children’s Centres 
 
Key decision     Overall service value exceeds £1m and affects more than two 

Electoral Divisions.  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A 
 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet member Decision  
 

Electoral Division: All 
 

Summary: This report provides the Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s 
Services with the background and rationale of the proposal to directly award 
contracts for Youth Services and Commissioned Children’s Centres. 
 
In addition to the Council’s in-house offer, Kent County Council commissions seven 
providers to deliver Youth Services across the county and two providers of Children’s 
Centres. A Forthcoming Executive Decision has been published to directly award the 
contracts under the same terms and conditions, effectively extending the duration of 
these contracts to 31 March 2023. This will allow the development of fit-for-purpose 
specifications as a result of the Reset and Recovery plans of the Council from Covid-
19.    
 
Recommendation(s):   
 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education is asked to 
APPROVE the proposed decision to:  
 

A) Directly award contracts to the seven providers to deliver Youth Services across 
the county and two providers of Commissioned Children’s Centres  
 

and  
 
B) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Ch
[...]
.  
o Extend well performing contracts to enable the maintenance of open 

access services provision.  
o Maintain levels of support for the local community, particularly in rural 

communities and/or areas with high levels of deprivation. 
o Strengthen levels of engagement following the additional funding 

provided by both Reconnect and COMF. 
o Give stability to providers ensuring the continuation of additional social 

value that extends beyond catchment areas. 
o Continuation of the virtual offer which providers have worked together 

to produce and is offered across the county. 
o Support the Voluntary Sector Recovery Cell and the Children and 

Young People’s Recovery Cell in the recognition that the Voluntary 
Sector are in a period of Recovery and Reset 

 
10   Recommendation(s):  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education is asked to 
APPROVE the proposed decision to:  

 
A) Directly award contracts to the seven providers to deliver Youth Services across 
the county and two providers of Commissioned Children’s Centres  

Page 36

https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/st/spa/EandD/EQIASubmissionsLibrary/2021-10-19%20Commissioned%20Youth%20Contract%20Extension.docx?d=w71d1353d63bc4730bd62b092edb9ddf5&csf=1&web=1&e=2eqLSQ


7 
 

 
and  

 
B) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education, or other appropriate Officer to implement the decision. 

 
 

11 Background Documents 
EQIA  

EqIA Open Access 
 
 

12 Contact details 
 
Report Author(s): Christy Holden 
Job title: Head of Strategic 
Commissioning (Children and Young 
People’s Services) 
Telephone number: 03000 415356 
Email address: 
Christy.holden@kent.gov.uk  

Relevant Director: Stuart Collins 
Job title: Director Integrated Children 
Services (Early Help Lead) 
Telephone number: 03000 410519 
Email address: 
stuart.collins@kent.gov.uk 

 
Helen Cook 
Senior Commissioner 
Helen.cook@kent.gov.uk 

Page 37

https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/st/spa/EandD/EQIASubmissionsLibrary/2021-10-19%20Commissioned%20Youth%20Contract%20Extension.docx?d=w71d1353d63bc4730bd62b092edb9ddf5&csf=1&web=1&e=2eqLSQ


This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Roger Gough, Leader of the Council  
 
  Zena Cooke, Corporate Director - Finance 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 24 November 2021 
 
Subject: Covid-19 Financial Monitoring 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: In response to a request from the Chairman and Spokespeople of the 
Scrutiny Committee this report gives details of the Covid-19 grants KCC 
has received to date and monitoring of expenditure from the grants.   

 

Recommendation: 

 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report.   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Contact Details  
 
 Report Author(s)  

-  Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy)  
- 03000 419418  
- dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk   

 
Relevant Corporate Director:  

- Zena Cooke  
- 03000 416854  
- zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk   

 

Page 39

Agenda Item C1

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Covid-19 Finance Update 
 

 Sctn Page 
   

Summary 1 2 
Background 2 3 

Schedule of Covid-19 Grants 3 4 
Covid-19 Monitoring Return 4 6 

   
Background Documents    

Details of Grant Allocations     
   
   

 

Relevant 
Director 

Corporate Director Finance, Zena Cooke 

Report 
author(s) 

Head of Finance Policy Planning and Strategy, Dave 
Shipton 

Circulated to  

Classification Unrestricted 

 
 

Contact details 

    

Head of Finance Policy, Planning 
and Strategy 

Dave Shipton 03000 419 418 dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
  

Corporate Director of Finance Zena Cooke 03000 419 205 zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 
 

    

 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 41

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


 

Numbers r
[...]
e functions of the Committee (which is not an excluded matter) to 
be included on the agenda for the next available meeting. 
 

b) The definition of an excluded matter referenced above is:  
 

a. Any matter relating to a planning or licensing decision, 
b. Any matter relating to a person in respect of which that person has a 

right of recourse to a review of right of appeal conferred by or under 
any enactment,  

c. Any matter which is vexatious, discriminatory or not reasonable to be 
included in the agenda or discussion at a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

c) The Scrutiny Committee has the ability to ‘call-in’ decisions made by the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members.  Any two Members from more than 
one Political Group may give notice within five clear working days from the 
publication of a decision taken of their wish to call-in the decision. 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

None 

Contact Details  
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the report. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item D1

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Work Programme - Scrutiny Committee 24 November 2021 
 

1. Items identified for upcoming meetings 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2. Items raised for consideration 

 

Mr Rayner request (The input of planning officers into local plans, including the 

scrutiny of their decisions by Members) – Scrutiny October 2021.  Under 

discussion to determine the most appropriate route for consideration of this issue.   

15 December 2021 – 2.30pm start 
 

Item Item background 

Reconnect Programme Update post summer following call-in of Reconnect 
Decision by Scrutiny Committee in July 2021.   

Potential – Property Portfolio of 
KCC – management and 
maintenance  

Maintenance of KCC’s property portfolio – item 
requested by the Scrutiny Chairman  

  

20 January 2022 – 2pm start 
 

Item Item background 

Draft 2022/2023 Budget and 
Medium Term Plan  

 

  

23 March 2022 – 2pm start 
 

Item Item background 

Asylum/Migration Update Following request made at the All-Member Briefing 
in September 2021.  6-month update.     

Draft SFI Final Report on Home 
to School Transport  

SFI review in progress  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021
	Minutes

	B1 21/00086 Commissioned Open Access Provision for Youth Services and Children's Centres
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Contract Management Review Group to Corporate Director
	Appendix 2 - Commissioned Open Access Member Briefing 18.10.2021
	Appendix 3 - Record of Decision
	Appendix 4 - Decision Report

	C1 Covid - 19 Financial Monitoring
	Covid - 19 Financial Monitoring Report
	Covid - 19 Background Document - Details of Grant Allocations

	D1 Work Programme
	Work Programme - November 2021




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, 
Dr L Sullivan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr P Stepto and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Leader of the Council) and Mrs S Chandler 
(Cabinet Member for Integrated Children's Services) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr M Dunkley CBE 
(Corporate Director of Children Young People and Education), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr S Collins (Director of Integrated Children's Services), Mr D Shipton 
(Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Ms C Holden (Head of Strategic 
Commissioning, Children and Young People’s Services), Ms H Cook (Senior 
Commissioner), Ms L Alesbrook (Financial Hardship Programme Manager), 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A4) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
18. 21/00086 Commissioned Open Access Provision for Youth Services and 
Children's Centres  
(Item B1) 
 
Mrs S Chandler, Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services; Mr M Dunkley, 
Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education; Mr S Collins, Director 
of Integrated Children’s Services; Ms C Holden, Head of Strategic Commissioning, 
Children and Young People’s Services; and Ms H Cook, Senior Commissioner were 
in attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited the proposer of the call-in, Dr 
Sullivan, to provide an overview of the reasons for her call-in. Mr Stepto as the 
seconder was also invited to speak. 
 



 

2 

2. Dr Sullivan set out the grounds for her call-in. She raised concerns with the 
proposed contract extension and reminded members that the contract was last 
competitively tendered in 2015, which she considered a worrying trend. She 
stated that the decision had been called in to allow the Committee the 
opportunity to hold the Cabinet Member to account on the governance process 
followed. She noted that given the implications that referral of the decision to 
County Council would have, including a loss of service due to the imminent 
end of the existing contract term in November 2021, that the Committee’s 
hands had been tied by the decision timeline. 
 

3. Mr Stepto stated that he was disappointed that the decision was taken late, 
when the lack of consultation compared to the norm was considered. He 
questioned why other service providers had not been considered. 
 

4. The Chairman invited Mrs Chandler to provide an overview of the decision.  
 

5. Mrs Chandler explained the reasons why recommissioning had not been 
commenced in Spring 2021, which included awaiting the full outcome of the 
budget consultation. She outlined the benefits of the service to young people 
and confirmed that the rationale for extending the contract was to ensure that 
service provision remained unchanged. She noted that the CYPE Cabinet 
Committee had evaluated the contract twice, in September 2018 and October 
2019, as part of their review of commissioned services. 
 

6. Members stressed the need for contract renewals and recommissioned 
services to go to Cabinet Committees for consideration in a timely and routine 
manner.  
 

7. A Member asked that consideration of the Council’s commissioning processes 
be considered by the Scrutiny Committee at the appropriate time. The 
Chairman agreed to add the item to the Committee’s work programme. 
 

8. Members recognised that whilst the decision process had not been optimal, a 
reasonable series of events had occurred, given the impact of Covid-19 on the 
service.  
 

9. Mrs Chandler was asked by a Member to consider the voice of service users 
in future recommissioning activities and include their views in reports to 
committees.  
 

10. Mr Rayner moved and Mr Love seconded recommendation (a) “that the 
committee make no comments”. 
 

11. Members voted on the motion. The vote was won. 
 

12. Mr Watts advised that the draft Annual Governance Statement recommended 
a return to pre-pandemic, business as usual executive decision practices in 
the new municipal year. He added that there were more urgent decisions 
taken in the past year than the previous decade combined and whilst that was 
fully understandable during key lockdowns, and because of frequent changes 
to government guidance, it should not be the norm. 
 



 

3 

13. Mrs Chandler thanked the committee for their consideration and welcomed 
further comments on the decision outside of the meeting. 

 
RESOVLED that the Scrutiny Committee make no comments. 
 
19. Covid - 19 Financial Monitoring  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr R Gough, Leader of the Council; Ms Z Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance; Mr 
D Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy; and Ms L Alesbrook, 
Financial Hardship Programme Manager were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chairman gave the rationale for bringing the Covid-19 Financial 
Monitoring item to the Committee, noted the magnitude of the grant funding 
received and confirmed that the item had been a joint request by himself and 
the Opposition Group Spokesmen. 
 

2. Following an invitation from the Chairman, Mr Gough provided a verbal 
overview of the Council’s Covid-19 grant spending. He reminded Members of 
the different grants received, that they had been provided in ringfenced and 
un-ringfenced forms, covered significantly differing periods and had been 
carried over in some instances from the previous financial year, due to the 
timing of receipt. Members were informed that there would be no further carry 
forward of existing grant funding. He emphasised that the focus of Covid-19 
grant funded programmes, especially Helping Hands, had been to support 
families and people in distress, which had become more important when the 
impact of the pandemic on living standards was considered.  
 

3. Ms Alesbrook gave a presentation on the key grant funding received and 
programmes undertaken. Key developments highlighted included: the impact 
of Covid-19; Winter Grant Fund and Local Support Grants; Kent Together; the 
Household Support Grant; an overview of the current climate; governance and 
communication; support to residents and businesses via the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF); Helping Hands; financial hardship; and the next 
steps. 
 

4. A Member asked whether there were any ways free school meal vouchers 
could be delivered flexibly or funded locally by Members using their devolved 
grant funds. Ms Cooke set out the free school meal voucher financial 
requirements and recognised the suitable role of schools in coordinating the 
scheme. She added that KCC provided funding for community hubs, 
foodbanks and delivered support through the Kent Support and Assistance 
Service (KSAS). Mr Gough acknowledged the importance of building 
community resilience beyond the grant funded programmes and investigating 
how best KCC shared data with the voluntary and community sector (VCS). 
 

5. Members asked for reassurances that KCC would not face a financial cliff 
edge when the grant funding had been expended and that the impact of future 
changes on vulnerable residents would be mitigated to the greatest possible 
extent. Mr Gough confirmed that analysis of how signposting could be 
effectively used, where services could not continue beyond grant funding, had 
been undertaken. The continuation of digital support services and resources 



 

4 

was also highlighted. Ms Cooke reassured the Committee that Finance had 
worked to ensure the financial sustainability of programmes and that there was 
no time limit on the funding of the Helping Hands scheme, as it had been 
financed by un-ringfenced grant funding.  
 

6. In relation to the £6m national grant to fund targeted support for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC), a Member asked how much 
had been allocated to KCC. Ms Cooke confirmed that £800k had been 
received and that the grant covered costs directly related to Covid-19. 
 

7. Further information on the operation of the Crowdfund Kent scheme was 
requested by a Member. Ms Cooke confirmed that the scheme was a civic 
crowd funding scheme open to properly constituted community organisations 
and used a match funding model to ensure that projects had public support.  
 

8. A Member asked how KCC could fill the gaps left by a lack of VCS provision, 
in order to build community resilience. Mr Gough confirmed that KCC would 
continue to provide financial advice to VCS organisations and that the findings 
from programmes during the pandemic had been applied to new initiatives, to 
ensure positive community outcomes.  
 

9. A lack of community engagement in relation to Active Travel schemes was 
highlighted by a Member, who stressed the need to look at the effectiveness of 
consultations and soft community engagement. Mr Gough acknowledged that 
the first Active Travel tranche had been hurried, due to a series of tight 
centrally set deadlines and that it had not been an issue unique to Kent. He 
reassured Members that investigations were underway on creating a long-term 
bank of future schemes. 
 

10. Concerning the 1,659 devices issued to support home learning, a Member 
asked who was responsible for their maintenance and warranty? Ms 
Alesbrook agreed to share the requested information with the Committee 
following the meeting. 
 

11. Following a question from a Member, Ms Cooke confirmed that Lydia Jackson, 
the Crowdfund Kent scheme lead, could provide advice for community groups 
that sought constitution.  
 

12. Members commended the grant funded initiatives and noted the positive 
outcomes they had for Kent’s residents. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
20. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mrs Taylor informed Members that the topic of the next Short Focused Inquiry 
(SFI) would be discussed at the Committee’s next meeting in December. All 
Members of the Council were invited to submit topics. 
 



 

5 

2. Mrs Taylor confirmed that the consideration of KCC’s property portfolio had 
been moved to the Committee’s March 2022 meeting, in order that it follows 
related executive decisions. 
 

3. Mr Cooke asked that consideration of KCC’s property and facilities 
management be considered separately. 
 

4. Mr Barrington-King updated members on the Home to School Transport SFI. 
He confirmed that 5 hearing sessions had taken place and included input from 
a wide range of experts, stakeholders and the Kent Youth County Council. He 
commended the constructive involvement of members. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


